Dental Materials II Lab

DA5.485 

Lab Syllabus        
Winter Term
Faculty:


Lindsey Chronicle CDA, EFDA
Telephone: 


541-917-4496
Email:



chronil@linnbenton.edu


Office Location: 

HOC 224
Instructional Assistant:
 Chelsea Jurica
Telephone: 


541-917-4495



Email:



juricac@linnbenton.edu
                

Extent




Lecture:


Thursday: 10:00am- 11:50am

Lab:



Thursday: 1:00pm-2:50pm or 3:00pm-4:50pm
(1 hour 50 minutes.)





A.
Clinical Laboratory will consist of: 

1.
Twenty minutes of instructor demonstrations/instruction. 

2.
60 minutes will be allotted for practicing/preparation.  

3.
Thirty minutes for check-offs/skills/clean-up
B.
Student Dress

1.
Students will wear scrubs, lab issued gown, and proper shoes (Black Leather)
2.  
No one will be admitted to lab without his or her PPE.

3.
No facial piercings, loose hair, chewing gum, or phones allowed in lab.

C.
Additional Information
1. DM II lab is 30% of the total DM II final grade.  You must pass DM II lecture and lab independently with 72% or better before the lecture and lab grades are added together for a final DM II Grade.

2. All check-offs must be completed by the due date (most DM II check offs are completed in lab, same day). The only times for check-offs will be either in your regular lab session or dental skills session, and only if you missed lab.  NO EXCEPTIONS, at no other times will check-offs/skills be completed.  You are responsible for your time management including, but not limited to: observations, Dental Link, BGCA clinic, and other commitments.   If a check-off/skill is not completed by the due date you will receive zero points for that check-off and must still complete that check-off/ skill by the end of skills session week 9.  If all check-off/skills are not satisfactorily completed by week 9; you will NOT have met lab completion requirements and will not be allowed to continue on to spring term. 

3. If you miss your lab session due to absence, you must contact the instructor and instructional assistant by email PRIOR to the absence to find out if special arrangements will be needed to make up the missed lab session.   It is your responsibility to get any all missed lab information from a peer.  Absences do not automatically extend lab skills due dates.  
4. If a check-off has been missed due to an absence, you must email the IA on your first day back and set up an appointment during lab session to complete the check-off/skill.   If an appointment is not made the first day back, zero points will automatically be given for that check-off/skill and must still be completed by the end of skills session week 9.   If a holiday falls on your lab time you will be assigned to a different lab session for that week.

TENTATIVE POINT BREAKDOWN:

LAB:   Check offs: 181

LAB final:    76


Total Lab: 257 pts. / 2 = 129 pts. Combined with Lecture 
·  = Check-off                               Tentative Schedule: 



	WK
	TIME
	          PROCEDURE
	            ACTIVITY

	1
1/10/19

	10 min

10 min

60 min

20 min

10 min
	Review of Lab Policy and Syllabus
Instructor Demo 
Practice: Liners - fluoride releasing  

· Fuji Lining LC

· Vitrebond 

  Adhesive Bonding/Varnish

· Universal Bonding-dappen dish adhesive

· Varnish
Check-offs
Clean up
	Check-off Liners

Check-off on Bonding

Check-off on Varnish



	2
1/17/19
	20 min

60 min

20 min
10 min
	Instructor Demo
Practice: Bases  
· Mizzy Fleck’s: Zinc Oxide Phosphate

· B & T: Zinc Oxide Eugenol

· Dycal: Calcium Hydroxide
Check-offs
Clean up
	Check-off on Bases
Switch out Prepped teeth in Typodont for week 3:

#7-DL, #14-OL, #19-O/B, #28-DO

	3
1/24/19


	20 min

60 min

20 min

10 min
	Instructor Demo
Practice: Luting Cements - traditional

· Mizzy Fleck’s:  Zinc Oxide Phosphate

· Durelon: Polycarboxylate

· Fynal: Zinc Oxide Eugenol
Check Offs

Clean up
	Check offs on Traditional Cements, 

*place into alum. Crown

	4
1/31/19

	20 min

80 min

10 min
	Instructor Demo

Practice: Composite 
· Practice filling composite placement, bonding, light cure (LC)

· Fill #7 DL

Clean up
	Have Typodont set up
Bonding and Composite



	5
2/7/19
	20 min

70 min

20 min
	Instructor Demo- Amalgam Placement
Amalgam Placement of prepped teeth

#14-OL, #19-O/B, #28- DO in Clinic
Will place amalgam chairside with peer Assistant. Each will get 30 mins as operator. 
Clean up
	Have Typodonts out and ready to take into Clinic.
*Save filled teeth for ED II spring term.

	6
2/14/19
	20 min

60 min

20 min

10 min 
	Instructor Demo

Practice: Luting Cements  - New Age 
· Principle/Compomer
· Ketac Cem     

· Rely X Luting 

· Fuji Cem
Check Offs

Clean up
	Check off on “new age” luting cements

	7
2/21/19
	20 min

60 min

20 min
10 min
	Instructor Demo

Practice: Glass Ionomer 
Restorative/Temporary Material/Core build-up, Aplicap.
· Miracle Mix (tube and plug)

· Fuji II LC (tube and  plug)
· Ketac Universal Aplicap

· GC Fuji IX capsule

Check-offs
Clean up
	Check-off on Restorative/Temporary Material/Core build-up

	8

2/28/19


	90 min

20 min
	Mixing Practice of all Cements and Materials

 Prep for Lab Final

Clean up
	

	9

3/7/19
	
	LAB FINALS
Student will be assigned a time for lab final. *Only come for your scheduled Lab final time.


	

	10

3/14/19


	
	All Students come at 1:00pm

END of TERM

MANDATORY LAB CLEAN UP
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